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STEWARDS REPORT 

 

Club: TASMANIAN TURF CLUB - LONGFORD 

Date: Thursday 1st January 2026 

Weather: Fine 

Track 

Condition: 

Soft 5 

Penetrometer: NA 

Rail Position: True 

Stewards 

Panel: 

Mr T T Styles (Chairman), T Harding (Panel), J Marsh (Panel), A Norgrove 

(Back Yard and Swabbing) 

Officials: Dr Rahman and Medical Edge (Raceday Medical Providers), H Darby 

(Veterinarian), L Jones (Scales), Mr. J Evans (Starter) 

 

Riding Changes / Jockey Information 
 

Race Horse Rider Replaced by Reason 

 

Comments / Explanations: 
 

RACE 1 – 1:22PM – T A BRICKNELL MAIDEN - 1800 METRES 

 

1 LORD HEAR US Three wide in middle stages. Entering the home straight 

shifted in and bumped heavily with STRIDING BAY. At the 

100m mark was bumped when STRIDING BAY shifted out. 

 

2 OXY BOLT Connections advised that after the disappointing 

performance in today’s event, the Gelding will be retired. 

 

4 STRIDING BAY Bumped by LORD HEAR US entering home straight. 

Approaching 100m shifted out and bumped LORD HEAR US. 

 

5 ROCKESTJERNE Fractious in the gates underwent vets’ examination. Passed fit 

to run. Trainer R Hamer was advised that ROCKESTJERNE will 

need to undergo a satisfactory trial before racing again. 
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Prior to correct weight being called the connections of LORD HEAR US wished to view the official 

patrol film in view of lodging an official protest. After viewing the film, the connections were 

satisfied and correct weight was declared. 

 

 

RACE 2 – 1:54PM INCITEC PIVOT MAIDEN - 1400 METRES 

 

1 ALPINE HONEY Raced wide throughout.  

 

2 GRIM TRIGGER (NZ) Raced ungenerously near 1200m and gave ground from the 

400m. Underwent post-race veterinary examination which 

revealed it had suffered a cardiac arrythmia episode. Trainer C 

Oliver advised that a veterinary report including an ECG 

examination needs to be tendered. The horse will then be 

required to complete a gallop of at least 1000m and be 

subjected to cardiac auscultation within fifteen minutes of 

the horse completing that gallop. 

 

4 MISTER MANIHI Over raced early. 

6 PROSPEROUS MISS Raced three wide throughout.  

 

7 SEDITIOUS AWARD Slow to muster. 

 

 

At the conclusion of the race, Jockey Shayleigh Ingelse was dislodged from NICALBI. Horse 

recaptured without incident. Jockey examined by Medical Edge officers and passed fit to fulfill 

riding engagements. 

 

 

RACE 3 – 2:29PM TASMANIAN LIVESTOCK SERVICES BM68 Hcp - 1400 METRES 

 

2 RUBBLE ‘N’ FUDD Over raced early and middle stages. Laid out making the turn 

at 1200m and brushed with ARAYA SUNSHINE. 

 

3 KAKIA Inclined to shift out home straight.  

 

5 DIESEL’S SUNSHINE Upon straightening had a run between ARAYA SUNSHINE and 

KAKIA however was not fully established in the position. As a 

result was steadied and taken back to the inside of KAKIA. 

Stewards were satisfied that no further action was to be 

taken.  

 

6 ARAYA SUNSHINE Slow away. Inclined to lay in home straight. 

 

 

Prior to correct weight, A Roach, trainer of DIESEL’S SUNSHINE viewed film of home straight in run 

to the finish. After viewing film trainer was satisfied and correct weight was declared.  



 

RACE 4 – 3:09PM LADBROKES SPRING HOSTED POTS BM60 Hcp - 1400 METRES 

 

1 COOL HEART Jumped awkwardly losing 2 lengths 

 

3 MIGHTYMAXI Over raced early stages. 

 

7 VALIANT KHAN Hung out throughout. 

 

 

 

RACE 5 – 3:49PM TTMI & CASE IH BM60 Hcp - 1400 METRES 

 

2 ETHICAL DILEMMA Three wide early 

 

4 STEEL MIST Slow Away 

 

 

RACE 6 – 4:29PM ARMIDALE STUD BM68 Hcp - 800 METRES 

 

1 WHEELING Brushed AMANT FRANCAIS approaching 600m 

 

4 AMANT FRANCAIS Approaching 600m brushed WHEELING. 

 

7 VOLKANOVSKI Laid out approaching home turn. Laid in under pressure 

concluding stages. 

 

8 CAPABELLE Resaddled behind barriers. Slow away. 

 

 

 

RACE 7 – 5:09PM CRESSY CHAFF CUTTERS LONGFORD CUP - 1800 METRES 

   

1 DISTRUSTFUL AWARD Slow away. 

 

3 GENERAL ASSEMBLY Stewards granted permission for Lauren Bingley to not claim 

any portion of her allowance. Rider Luren Bingley explained 

that her mount overreacted leaving the home straight when 

she steadied to allow SNOW EAGLE to cross. 

 

5 FAST THINKER Shifted out under pressure in run to the finish. 

 

8 RICH GLOW Fractious in barriers. Jumped crossing near 1400m then 

commenced to over race. 

 

 

 

 



 

RACE 8 – 5:49PM QUEENS ARMS HOTEL BM60 Hcp - 1400 METRES 

 

1 ZURICH Slow away. 

 

2 AL MAXIMUS Slow away. 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY  

Pre-race Blood Samples: R2 ALPINE HONEY, SEDITIOUS AWARD,  

R3 KAKIA 

R7 DISTRUSTFUL AWARD, WINEGLASS BAY, SPRING BEAN 

Pre-race Urine Sample NIL 

Post-race Samples: ALL WINNERS 

Suspensions: NIL 

Fines: NIL 

Reprimands: NIL 

Horse Warnings: NIL 

Required to Trial: R1 – ROCKESTJERNE – Pre race barrier manners 

R2 – GRIM TRIGGER – Atrial fibrillation. ECG required. Gallop over 

1000m.  

Adjourned Inquiries: NIL 

Follow-up required: 

Vet Certificate 

NIL 

 

Tactics Notified: NIL 

 

GENERAL  

 

 

ADDENDUM 

 

Steward’s report as posted is provisional and subject to further review and amendment. 
 

 

Date Version 

01/01/2026 1 
 


